
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 
10 
11 

12 

13 

14 

Date:5/3t/ l7 
L.D. 1127 

(Filing No. H-37~) 

AGRICULTURE, CONSERVATION AND FORESTRY 

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House. 

STATE OF MAINE 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

128TH LEGISLATURE 

FIRST REGULAR SESSION 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 790, L.D. 1127, Bill, "An Act To 
Provide Occupants of Motor Vehicles with Gold Star Family Registration Plates Free 
Entry to State Parks" 

Amend the bill by incorporating the attached fiscal note. 

SUMMARY 

This amendment incorporates a fiscal note. 

Page 1 - 128LR1088(02)-1 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT 



Approved: 05/19/17 haC!. 

128th MAINE LEGISLATURE 
LD 1127 LR 1088(02) 

An Act To Provide Occupants of Motor Vehicles with Gold Star Family Registration Plates Free Entry 
to State Parks 

Fi,cal Note for Bill as Amended by Committee Amendment ''If[~' ?;7 UJ) 
Committee: Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry 

Net Cost (Savings) 
General Fund 

Revenue 
General Fund 

Fiscal Detail and Notes 

Fiscal Note Required: Yes 

Fiscal Note 

FY 2017-18 FY 2018-19 

$10,575 $10,575 

($10,575) ($10,575) 

Projections 
FY 2019-20 

$10,575 

($10,575) 

Projections 
FY 2020-21 

$10,575 

($10,575) 

This bill would allow motor vehicles with a gold star license plate free entry to all state parks. This is estimated to 
reduce General Fund revenue by $10,575 annually. This estimate was made using the assumptions listed below: 

total active gold star license plates 188 cars 
29% already buy annual park passes 55 annual passes 

55 passes not sold@$105 each $ 5,775 revenue loss from passes not sold 

71 % do not buy annual passes 133 cars 
133 cars make 1.5 park visits each year 200 car visits 

4 people in car each visit 800 day trips 
$6 per adult visit $ 4,800 revenue loss from day trips not sold 

$ 5,775 
$ 4,800 

Estimated revenue loss ~ 10l575 

LR1088(02) - Fiscal Note - Page I of I 




