

Some			
<u>z</u> v v 1	L.D. 1127		
2	Date: 5/31/17 (Filing No. H-374)		
3	AGRICULTURE, CONSERVATION AND FORESTRY		
4	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.		
5	STATE OF MAINE		
6	HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES		
7	128TH LEGISLATURE		
8	FIRST REGULAR SESSION		
	$\wedge$		
9	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "H" to H.P. 790, L.D. 1127, Bill, "An Act To		
10	Provide Occupants of Motor Vehicles with Gold Star Family Registration Plates Free		
11	Entry to State Parks"		
12	Amend the bill by incorporating the attached fiscal note.		
13	SUMMARY		
14	This amendment incorporates a fiscal note.		

Page 1 - 128LR1088(02)-1

**COMMITTEE AMENDMENT** 



## **128th MAINE LEGISLATURE**

## LD 1127

LR 1088(02)

An Act To Provide Occupants of Motor Vehicles with Gold Star Family Registration Plates Free Entry to State Parks

> Fiscal Note for Bill as Amended by Committee Amendment "A" (H-376) Committee: Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry Fiscal Note Required: Yes

## **Fiscal Note**

	FY 2017-18	FY 2018-19	Projections FY 2019-20	Projections FY 2020-21
<b>Net Cost (Savings)</b> General Fund	\$10,575	\$10,575	\$10,575	\$10,575
<b>Revenue</b> General Fund	(\$10,575)	(\$10,575)	(\$10,575)	(\$10,575)

## **Fiscal Detail and Notes**

This bill would allow motor vehicles with a gold star license plate free entry to all state parks. This is estimated to reduce General Fund revenue by \$10,575 annually. This estimate was made using the assumptions listed below:

total active gold star license plates 29% already buy annual park passes 55 passes not sold @ \$105 each	\$	188 55 5,775	cars annual passes revenue loss from passes not sold
71% do not buy annual passes 133 cars make 1.5 park visits each year 4 people in car each visit \$6 per adult visit	\$	800	cars car visits day trips revenue loss from day trips not sold
Estimated revenue loss	\$ <u>\$</u>	5,775 <u>4,800</u> <u>10,575</u>	